OKEMOS PUBLIC SCHOOLS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

51

NOTE 13 - CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE (continued)

The restatement of the beginning of year had no impact on net position.  The change for prepaid expenses
under the purchased method is as follows:

Capital Assets,
Net of

Accumulated
Depreciation

Balance as of July 1, 2022, as previously stated 57,310,764$

Adoption of GASB Statement 96 632,827

Balance as of July 1, 2022 as restated 57,943,591$

The following restatement of beginning fund balance was made during the period, which was the result of the
change in accounting principle. These adjustments were reported as changes to the beginning fund balances.
The change for prepaid expenses under the consumption method is as follows:

General
Fund

Fund Balance as of July 1, 2022, as previously stated 8,677,164$

Adoption of GASB Statement 96 (632,827)

Fund Balance as of July 1, 2022 as restated 8,044,337$

52

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

OKEMOS PUBLIC SCHOOLS
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

53

Variance
Original Final with Final
Budget Budget Actual Budget

REVENUES
Local sources 16,164,492$   17,105,402$   17,396,841$   291,439$
State sources 42,815,358   44,323,989   47,268,008   2,944,019
Federal sources 1,035,110   4,376,041   4,533,874   157,833

TOTAL REVENUES 60,014,960   65,805,432   69,198,723   3,393,291

EXPENDITURES
Current

Instruction
Basic programs 29,789,020   30,599,952 32,408,450 (1,808,498)
Added needs 8,021,720   8,225,364 8,292,099 (66,735)

Total instruction 37,810,740   38,825,316   40,700,549   (1,875,233)

Supporting services
Pupil 4,318,966   4,943,114   5,180,164   (237,050)
Instructional staff 2,724,131   3,057,897   3,230,547   (172,650)
General administration 606,440   622,932   634,326   (11,394)
School administration 3,728,003   3,585,955   3,798,422   (212,467)
Business 790,792   838,149   1,046,431   (208,282)
Operations and maintenance 5,203,505   5,566,543   5,706,590   (140,047)
Transportation 1,249,665   1,302,158   1,334,147   (31,989)
Central 1,665,687   1,774,848   1,823,046   (48,198)
Athletics 961,203   1,001,429   1,065,663   (64,234)

Total supporting services 21,248,392   22,693,025   23,819,336   (1,126,311)

Community services 2,378,066   2,692,883   2,942,676   (249,793)

Capital outlay -   250,000   51,371 198,629

Debt Service
Principal repayment -   -   389,413 (389,413)
Interest -   -   4,267 (4,267)

Total debt service -   -   393,680   (393,680)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 61,437,198   64,461,224   67,907,612   (3,446,388)

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (1,422,238)   1,344,208   1,291,111   (53,097)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Proceeds from leases -   -   166,655   166,655
Proceeds from subscription-based IT arrangements -   -   364,866   364,866
Transfers in 80,000   80,000   73,469   (6,531)
Transfers out -   -   (17,570)   (17,570)

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING

  SOURCES (USES) 80,000   80,000   587,420   507,420

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (1,342,238)$   1,424,208$   1,878,531   454,323$
FUND BALANCE

Beginning of year, as restated 8,044,337

End of year 9,922,868$

OKEMOS PUBLIC SCHOOLS
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF THE REPORTING UNIT’S PROPORTIONATE SHARE
OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT PLAN
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS (DETERMINED AS OF THE PLAN YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30)

54

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Reporting Unit's proportion of net pension liability (%) 0.31377% 0.31378% 0.30913% 0.30204% 0.29781% 0.29446% 0.28402% 0.27502% 0.26922%

Reporting Unit's proportionate share of net pension 118,003,532$   73,405,268$   106,189,243$   100,024,383$   89,526,314$   76,307,692$   70,861,622$   67,174,817$   59,299,481$